

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # 2

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

January 16, 2008 MOTION

Made By: Mr. Schwartz Seconded By: Mt. Witt Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: Bridge Designation - "Jarrett Lee Lane Memorial Bridge"</u></u>

Route 724 over Wolf Creek, Giles County

WHEREAS, Jarrett Lee Lane was one of the 33 students and faculty killed at Virginia Tech, April 16, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Lane, a well respected resident of the Town of Narrows and the immediate surrounding area of Giles County, was scheduled to graduate in May 2007 with a degree in Civil Engineering; and,

WHEREAS, proponents of this naming believe that commemorating this bridge in his honor will serve as a lasting reminder of Mr. Lane's life and the impact he had on others; and,

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2007, the Giles County Board of Supervisors passed a resolution asking the Commonwealth Transportation Board to name the bridge carrying Route 724 over Wolf Creek in Giles County (structure 6193) the "Jarrett Lee Lane Memorial Bridge" and therein agreed to bear the costs associated with the signing; and,

WHEREAS, Department staff have confirmed that Mr. Lane's family does not object to this naming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 33.1-250 of the *Code of Virginia*, 1950, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby designates the bridge carrying Route 724 over Wolf Creek in Giles County the "Jarrett Lee Lane Memorial Bridge;" and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers be placed along this portion of road, as directed by the Department's engineers, calling attention to this designation.